classified as general and administrative expenses and should have been recorded as cost of revenues. As a result, the Company has reclassified certain of
these costs within its Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.
This error also impacted the Company’s disclosure of business segment information for the Device Solutions segment. Gross profit of Device Solutions
decreased by $ 2.0 million and $ 1.7 million for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively. The reclassification did not impact net revenues,
operating income, net income, or earnings per share. The table below sets forth the Company’s Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive
Income that were impacted by the error described above, including as previously reported, the adjustments resulting from the error, and the as revised
balances for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively. The Company evaluated the impact of these errors on its previously issued
consolidated financial statements and concluded the errors are not material.

December 31, 2022

(in thousands)
As previously

reported Adjustment As revised

Cost of revenues $ 47,343  $ 2,011  $ 49,354

Gross profit 62,571  ( 2,011 ) 60,560

General and administrative (inclusive of provision for doubtful accounts) 46,164  ( 2,011 ) 44,153

Total selling, general and administrative $ 60,917  $ ( 2,011 ) $ 58,906

December 31, 2021

(in thousands)
As previously

reported Adjustment As revised

Cost of revenues $ 42,185  $ 1,661  $ 43,846

Gross profit 60,197  ( 1,661 ) 58,536

General and administrative (inclusive of provision for doubtful accounts) 42,338  ( 1,661 ) 40,677

Total selling, general and administrative $ 57,377  $ ( 1,661 ) $ 55,716

70

Table of Contents

Item 9.   Changes in and Disagreements with Accountants on Accounting and Financial Disclosures.

None.

Item 9A.   Controls and Procedures.

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Management, with the participation of our Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) and our Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”), evaluated the effectiveness of our
disclosure controls and procedures as of December 31, 2023. The term “disclosure controls and procedures,” as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)
under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), means controls and other procedures of a company that are designed to

[…]

This material weakness was considered in determining the nature, timing, and extent of audit tests applied in our audit of the consolidated financial statements
as of and for the year ended December 31, 2023, of the Company, and this report does not affect our report on such financial statements.

/s/ Deloitte & Touche LLP

Detroit, Michigan

April 9, 2024

Item 9B.   Other Information.

As discussed in Note 15 – Correction of Immaterial Errors to Previously Issued Consolidated Financial Statements, subsequent to the third quarter of
2023, the Company identified errors in our first, second and third quarterly filings of 2023 in the cost classifications related to pumps, pump parts, accessories,
and services that were originally classified as general and administrative expenses and should have been recorded as cost of revenues. The table below sets
forth the Company’s Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income that were impacted by the error described
above, including as previously reported, the adjustments resulting from the error, and the as revised balances for the periods indicated which will be corrected
prospectively in future filings.

Three months ended March 31, 2023

(in thousands)
As previously

reported Adjustment As revised

Cost of revenues $ 14,830 $ 590 $ 15,420

Gross profit 15,540 (590) 14,950

General and administrative (inclusive of provision for doubtful accounts) 12,175 (590) 11,585

Total selling, general and administrative $ 15,761 $ (590) $ 15,171

Three months ended June 30, 2023

(in thousands)
As previously

reported Adjustment As revised

Cost of revenues $ 15,293 $ 610 $ 15,903

Gross profit 16,442 (610) 15,832

General and administrative (inclusive of provision for doubtful accounts) 11,962 (610) 11,352

Total selling, general and administrative $ 15,127 $ (610) $ 14,517

74

Table of Contents

Six months ended June 30, 2023

(in thousands)
As previously

reported Adjustment As revised

Cost of revenues $ 30,123 $ 1,200 $ 31,323

Gross profit 31,982 (1,200) 30,782

General and administrative (inclusive of provision for doubtful accounts) 24,137 (1,200) 22,937

Total selling, general and administrative $ 30,888 $ (1,200) $ 29,688

Three months ended September 30, 2023

(in thousands)
As previously

reported Adjustment As revised

Cost of revenues $ 15,663 $ 630 $ 16,293

Gross profit 16,246 (630) 15,616

General and administrative (inclusive of provision for doubtful accounts) 11,573 (630) 10,943

Total selling, general and administrative $ 14,380 $ (630) $ 13,750

Nine months ended September 30, 2023

(in thousands)
As previously

reported Adjustment As revised

Cost of revenues $ 45,786 $ 1,830 $ 47,616

Gross profit 48,228 (1,830) 46,398

General and administrative (inclusive of provision for doubtful accounts) 35,710 (1,830) 33,880

Total selling, general and administrative $ 45,268 $ (1,830) $ 43,438

Item 9C.   Disclosure Regarding Foreign Jurisdictions that Prevent Inspections.

Not applicable.

75

Table of Contents

PART III

Item 10.   Directors, Executive Officers and Corporate Governance

The information required by Part III, Item 10 is incorporated herein by reference to the sections titled “Election of Directors,” “Board of Directors and
Committees of the Board of Directors,” “Executive Officers,” and “Security Ownership of Certain Beneficial Owners and Management” in our definitive proxy
statement relating to the 2024 Annual Meeting of Stockholders to be filed with the SEC within 120 days after the end of the fiscal year covered by this Annual